• Strong operating cash conversion of 111.1%, ~91%
once normalised for accrued transaction costs not
yet paid

• H1 FY25 net capex benefited from proceeds from
property sales, FY26 capex on target to be ~$10m

• Net financing payments of $5.6m are down on H1
FY25, benefiting from lower interest payable on
reduced drawn debt

• Tax payments of $1.1m down $1.9m on H1 FY25
due to reduction in instalments payable and receipt
of R&D claim refund in H1 FY26

• Free cashflow available for debt reduction is up
$1.1m to $15.8m

CASHFLOW

21

1 Includes $2.8m interest on debt facilities, $3.1m AASB16 Lease Interest and borrowing
cost
2 Excluding net debt acquired from SWM
3 Calculated as Underlying Consolidated EBITDA (H1 FY26: $40.1m, H1 FY25 $35.2m)
less NRIs, exclusive of Impairments (H1 FY26: $11.7m, H1 FY25: $8.9m). See Slide 30 for
details.
4 Cash conversion calculated as Net Cash from Operations/EBITDA

22

PRO FORMA
FINANCIALS

H1 FY26 PRO FORMA FINANCIALS
SCA + SEVEN WEST MEDIA

23

SCA
Reported

Result

SWM Result
24-12-25 to

31-12-25
NRIs

SCA
Underlying

Result

Underlying
SWM
Result1

Eliminations
Proforma

SCA + SWM
Result

Proforma
H1 FY25

SCA + SWM
Result2

Var %

Revenue 254.7 (38.3) 216.5 792.2 (0.6) 1,008.0 1,023.8 (1.5%)

Revenue Related Cost 49.2 (5.5) 43.7 117.0 160.8 162.8 (1.2%)

Non-Revenue Related Cost 174.0 (29.6) (11.7) 132.7 608.3 (0.6) 740.4 736.0 0.6%

Total Expenses 223.2 (35.1) (11.7) 176.4 725.3 (0.6) 901.1 898.8 0.3%

EBITDA 31.5 (3.1) 11.7 40.1 66.9 0.0 106.9 125.0 (14.5%)

Depreciation & Amortisation 13.9 (0.8) 13.0 18.9 31.9 37.8 (15.6%)

Finance Costs 8.7 (0.8) 7.9 19.5 27.4 29.8 (8.1%)

Tax 6.7 (0.4) 0.1 6.3 6.6 12.9 15.8 (18.0%)

NPAT 2.2 (1.0) 11.6 12.8 21.9 0.0 34.7 41.6 (16.6%)

1 See slide 32 for details
2 See slide 33 for details

$ millions H1 FY26 H1 FY25 Var $

Net Debt Start of Period (354.2) (408.9) 54.7

Net Cash from Operations 79.8 116.4 (36.7)

Principal lease payments (8.9) (12.0) 3.1

Capex net of sales proceeds (13.3) (13.6) 0.2

Free cash flow 57.5 90.8 (33.3)

Net Financing Costs (27.4) (31.6) 4.1

Tax Payments (11.1) (3.0) (8.1)
Cash flow available for

dividends/debt reduction 18.9 56.2 (37.3)

Investments 6.6 (0.2) 6.8

Dividends to shareholders (9.6) - (9.6)

Net Debt End of Period (338.2) (352.8) 14.6

EBITDA1 86.0 98.8 (12.9)

Operating Cash Conversion2 92.8% 117.8%

• Strong cash conversion of 92.8%

• Capex of $13.3m targeted at growth areas (eg:
digital)

• Net financing payments decreased $4.1m to
$27.4m, benefiting from higher interest income
and lower debt levels

• Tax payments reflect normal instalment timing, with
H1 FY25 benefiting from favourable phasing

• Generated $18.9m in free cash available for capital
management, with net debt reducing $16.0m to
$338.2m

PROFORMA
CONSOLIDATED
CASHFLOW

24

1 Calculated as Underlying Consolidated EBITDA (H1 FY26: $107m, H1
FY25 $127.6m) less NRIs, exclusive of Impairments (H1 FY26: $21m, H1

[…]

TRADING UPDATE

OUTLOOK & GUIDANCE1

27
1 Guidance reflects pro-forma continuing operations only and excludes non-recurring items.
2 Prior year results as per Pro-Forma results in Scheme Booklet
3 Mid point of previous market guidance was $1.225b, further cost out of $40m, plus gross up of $152m to deliver forecasted TV cost of ~$1.35b

Q3 Trading Update:

• Audio revenue: January revenues +4% on pcp with strong growth in digital offsetting the ongoing challenges
in national regional radio, we currently expect revenue for Q3 to be broadly flat on the prior year

• Total TV revenue: January revenues +3% on pcp driven by premium sport and digital growth, we currently
expect Q3 to be down to 2-3% on pcp, with share flat

FY26 Outlook: Group pro-forma EBITDA guidance of $200-$220m, based upon;

• Re-affirmed Audio EBITDA in the range of $78-$83m (consistent with previous guidance)

• Fourth quarter TV market conditions consistent with Q3

• Group pro-forma revenue target of $1.91b to $1.92b

• FY26 Pro forma costs of ~$1.70b (TV $1.35b3 and Audio $0.35b), down from $1.71b in FY25

Q&A

APPENDIX

SCA SIGNIFICANT AND NON-RECURRING ITEMS

Q1 Q2 H1

$'000s Actual Actual Actual

Project Trident 2,708 3,175 5,883
Redundancies 1,109 1,210 2,319

Talent Contract Payout 1,247 627 1,875

Outsourcing 27 766 794

Other 324 572 895

Project Sirius 0 575 575

Project Wave 17 1,033 1,049

Dayforce Implementation 282 485 767

Total 3,006 5,268 8,275

$ millions Restructuring
Charges M&A Other Total

Broadcast Radio 2.3 0.0 0.0 2.3

Digital 0.7 0.0 0.8 1.5

Corporate 0.5 11.4 (4.0) 7.9

Total Continuing Operations 3.5 11.4 (3.2) 11.7

H1 FY26

The significant and other non-recurring items in these tables have been
excluded throughout this presentation unless otherwise noted

H1 FY25

Significant items include Restructuring Charges & Other Non-Recurring
Items such as redundancies, AASB16 adjustments due to changes in
leasing arrangements, and costs associated SCA/SWM merger

$ millions Restructuring
Charges

TV
Divestment

Costs
Other Total

Broadcast Radio 4.6 0.0 0.0 4.6

Digital 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4

Corporate 1.4 0.0 0.8 2.2

Total Continuing Operations 6.4 0.0 0.8 7.1

Television1 0.1 1.7 0.0 1.8

Total 6.5 1.7 0.8 8.9

301 Excludes $3.8m gain associated with the divestment of TV assets.

APPENDIX

1 Excludes non-recurring items, see Slide 30 for details.

• FY26 H1 Corporate segment costs have increased 5.6% due to the
costs that were previously allocated to the now discontinued TV
segment.

SCA CORPORATE
RESULTS

31

$ millions FY26 H1 FY25 H1 Var $ Var %

Revenue 0.0 0.0 nm nm

Total Expenses 15.5 14.6 0.8 5.6%

EBITDA (15.5) (14.6) (0.8) (5.6%)

APPENDIX

SEVEN WEST MEDIA RESULTS RECONCILIATION

H1 FY26

SWM
Reported
Result1

Accounting
Policy &

Presentation
Alignment2

NRIs3
SWM

Underlying
Result

Var %

Revenue 712.0 80.2 792.2 (2.7%)

Revenue Related Cost 117.0 117.0 (2.2%)

Non-Revenue Related Cost 608.3 608.3 1.3%

Total Expenses 645.1 80.2 725.3 0.7%

EBITDA 66.9 66.9 (28.7%)

Depreciation & Amortisation 18.9 18.9 (13.8%)

Finance Costs 19.5 19.5 (1.1%)

NRIs 13.2 (13.2)

Tax 2.6 4.0 6.6 (53.3%)

NPAT 12.6 9.3 21.9 (42.3%)

H1 FY25

SWM
Reported
Result4

Accounting
Policy &

Presentation
Alignment2

SCA TV
Assets
sold to
SWM5

NRIs3
SWM

Underlying
Result

Revenue 727.2 77.2 9.8 814.1

Revenue Related Cost 118.0 1.8 119.7

Non-Revenue Related Cost 594.0 6.6 600.6

Total Expenses 634.8 77.2 8.4 720.4

EBITDA 92.4 1.4 93.7

Depreciation & Amortisation 21.3 0.6 21.9

Finance Costs 19.7 19.7

NRIs 21.5 (21.5)

Tax 12.2 0.2 1.8 14.2

NPAT 17.7 0.6 19.8 38.0

32

1 As presented using historical SWM accounting policy and presentation methodologies
2 Adjustments to align SWM accounting policies and presentation methodology to SCA. Adjustments include grossing up of revenues and costs for revenue related costs
historically presented on a net basis in SWM releases, and the allocation of operating expenses between Revenue Related and Non-Revenue Related expense categories in line
with SCA reporting methodology
3 Includes restructuring and M&A costs
4 As presented by SWM in H1 FY25 ASX releases
5 Earnings attributable to the Regional Television business units sold to SWM by SCA in FY25, adjusted to eliminate affiliation fee payments.

APPENDIX

H1 FY25 PROFORMA FINANCIALS
INCLUDING SEVEN WEST MEDIA

331 See slide 32 for details

SCA Reported
Result NRIs SCA Underlying

Result
Underlying SWM

Result1
Proforma
H1 FY25

SCA + SWM Result

Revenue 209.7 209.7 814.1 1,023.8

Revenue Related Cost 43.0 43.0 119.7 162.8

Non-Revenue Related Cost 142.6 (7.2) 135.4 600.6 736.0

Total Expenses 185.6 (7.2) 178.4 720.4 898.8

EBITDA 24.1 7.2 31.2 93.7 125.0

Depreciation & Amortisation 15.9 15.9 21.9 37.8

Finance Costs 10.1 10.1 19.7 29.8

Tax (0.6) 2.2 1.6 14.2 15.8

NPAT (1.4) 5.0 3.6 38.0 41.6

APPENDIX

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW

34

H1 FY25

$ millions SCA SWM Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net Debt Start of Period (107.5) (301.4) (408.9)

Net Cash from Operations 30.5 85.9 116.4

Principal lease payments (3.9) (8.1) (12.0)

Capex net of sales proceeds (2.2) (11.5) (13.6)

Free cash flow 24.4 66.3 90.8

Net Financing Costs (6.8) (24.8) (31.6)

Tax Payments (3.0) - (3.0)
Cash flow available for

dividends/debt reduction 14.6 41.5 56.2

Investments (0.2) - (0.2)

Dividends to shareholders - - -

Net Debt End of Period (92.9) (259.9) (352.8)

EBITDA3 26.3 72.6 98.8

Operating Cash Conversion2 115.9% 118.3% 117.8%

H1 FY26

$ millions SCA SWM Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net Debt Start of Period (67.6) (286.6) (354.2)

Net Cash from Operations 31.6 48.2 79.8

Principal lease payments (4.0) (4.9) (8.9)

Capex net of sales proceeds (4.9) (8.4) (13.3)

Free cash flow 22.6 34.9 57.5

Net Financing Costs (5.6) (21.8) (27.4)

Tax Payments (1.1) (10.0) (11.1)
Cash flow available for

dividends/debt reduction 15.8 3.1 18.9

Investments 0.5 6.1 6.6

Dividends to shareholders (9.6) - (9.6)

Net Debt End of Period (60.8) (277.4) (338.2)

EBITDA1 28.4 57.6 86.0

Operating Cash Conversion2 111.1% 83.7% 92.8%

1 Calculated as Underlying EBITDA (SCA: $40.1m, SWM $66.9m) less NRIs, exclusive of
Impairments (SCA: $11.7m, SWM: $9.3m).
2 Cash conversion calculated as Net Cash from Operations/EBITDA

3 Calculated as Underlying EBITDA (SCA: $35.2m, SWM $92.4m) less NRIs, exclusive of
Impairments (SCA: $8.9m, SWM: $19.8m).

APPENDIX

SUMMARY INFORMATION
The material in this presentation has been prepared by Southern Cross Media Group Limited ABN 91 116 024 536
(SCMG) and contains summary information about SCMG’s activities current as at 24 February 2026.  The